dated 19.09.2018 from the 2nd respondent read with applicant's
representation dated 14.07.2018 and quash the impugned orders
being arbitrary, unjust and unsupported or rules  and direct  the
respondents to release forthwith unlawfully deducted commuted
value  of  pension  of  Rs.  7,02,456/-  (Rupees  Seven  lakh  two
thousand  four  hundred  fifty  six  only)  together  with  interest  of
Rs.6,19,741/- (Rupees Six lakh nineteen thousand seven hundred
forty one only) totalling to Rs. 13,22,197/-(Rupees Thirteen lakh
twenty  two  thousand  one  hundred  ninety  seven  only)  after
adjusting  the  above  Rs.  4,07,765/-  (Rupees  Four  lakh  seven
thousand seven hundred sixty five only) already credited into bank
account  on  18.05.2018  and  release  forthwith  Rs.  9,14,432/-
(Rupees Nine lakh fourteen thousand four hundred thirty two only)
and  thereafter  regulate  monthly  deduction  of  commutation  be
made only from pension payable in June 2018 till 17.05.2033 for
180 months @ Rs.7144/- and further direct the respondents to
pay interest on the wrongfully deducted amount of Rs.9,14,432/-

[...]

9,14,432/- being the excess paid pension amount due to

non reduction of commutation period of Pension of Rs. 7144/- for the period

from 01-09-2007 to 30-04-2018 (i.e., Rs.7144/- x 128 months) was adjusted

from  the  above  amount  of  Rs.13,22,197/-  and  the  net  amount  of  Rs.

4,07,765/- (Rupees Four lakhs seven thousand seven hundred and sixty five

only) was paid to the applicant on 18-05-2018.

11. As per the proviso (c) below sub-rule 1 of rule 6 of CCS (Commutation of

Pension)  Rules,  1981,  in  the  case  of  a  Government  Servant  retires  on

superannuation of pension, the Commutation of pension shall become absolute